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Granatelli Motor Sports™ 3/16 & 1/4 Inch On-Car Brake Line Flaring Tool
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Congratulations on the purchase of your Granatelli Motor Sports™ All-In-One 3/16 & 1/4 Inch On-Car Brake Line Flaring Tool!
Bill of Materials:

(1)-Die Lube (Identified as 8)
(2) Depth Gauge Threaded Inserts (Identified as #6 (3/16” / 4.75mm) & as #6.1 (1/4” / 6.35mm)
(2) Dual Operation Threaded Punch (Identified as #4 & #5 (3/16” / 4.75mm) & as #4.1 & #5.1 (1/4” / 6.35mm)
(1) Flaring Tool Head (Identified as #1 with both 3/16” & 1/4" Receiver Grooves
(1) Flaring Tool Handle (Identified as 3)
(3) 5mm x 0.8 x 25 Cap Screws (pre- installed in Flaring Tool Head)
Important Information:

Carefully read these instructions before operating your Granatelli Motor Sports™ 3/16 \ 1/4 Inch On-Car Brake Line Flaring Tool. If you are not qualified or experienced at performing this type of procedure, it is highly recommended that you consult with a qualified automotive mechanic or brake system specialist to insure proper completion of your double flares. These instructions contain warnings that must be observed otherwise your vehicles brakes lines could be rendered unsafe and leak.  Safety Standards should be checked after installation and before driving to ensure your braking system is functioning correctly. 
Unique Features and Benefits of Your Granatelli Motor Sports™ 3/16 & 1/4 Inch On-Car Brake Line Flaring Tool
· Can Be Used in a Vise or On the Car.
· Two Operation, All-In-One Threaded Die Makes It Easy to Get the Job Done.

Always Pay Carful Attention to The Following:
· It’s Imperative the Brake Line is Prepared Properly Before Flaring.  Failure to Prepare the Tubing Correctly is Sure to Produce a Poorly Formed Flare.
· Your Cut Tubing Edge Should Have a Clean Straight Cut and Be Corrosion Free.

· After Cutting Your Tubing, Always Make Sure It is Deburred.
· Always Be Mindful, The Proper Fitting Needs to Be Installed on Your Brake Line Tubing Before It Is Flared, Otherwise You Will Be Cutting Off Your New Flare and Doing It Again!

· The Flaring Tool Handle (Identified as 1) Is Intended to Aid You When Performing ‘On The Car” Brake Line Flaring.  If You Are building Your Lines “Off The Car”, Remove The Flaring Tool Handle(#3) and Install Flaring Tool Head Into A Vise.
Proper Flaring Procedure for Making Your Lines
1. Loosen the (3) 5mm x .8 x 25 Cap Screws (Identified as 1) with the supplied tool (Identified as 7) just enough to allow you to insert your 3/16” (4.75mm) or 1/4” (6.35mm) brake line into the designated hole.
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2. Insert brake line tubing through the small end of the Flaring Tool Head and slightly snug the (3) 5mm x .8 x 25 cap screw (Identified as 1) bolts until they are hand snug, but not enough to prevent the brake line from sliding in and out of Flaring Tool Head.
3. Using a 17mm wrench, thread your depth gauge threaded insert (Identified as 2 for 3/16” or #3 for 1/4”) into your flaring tool head (Identified as 6 or 6.1) to aid in setting the proper brake tubing (BLT) depth.
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4. Slide the brake line (BLT) all the way into the flaring tool head until the brake line butts up against the depth gauge threaded insert (Identified as 6 or 6.1), then tighten your (3) 5mm x .8 x 25 Cap Screws (Identified as 1) to prevent the brake line from moving.
5. Remove your #6 or #6.1 Depth Gauge Threaded Insert from the flaring tool head. Lubricate your Dual Operation Threaded Punch (Identified as the #4 or 4.1side) and screw in the OP1 side into your flaring tool head. Using a 17mm wrench, tighten down until the hexagon flat of the Dual Operation Punch sits flush with the Flaring Tool Head. (Identified as 6). 
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6. Remove (unscrew) your Dual Operation Threaded Punch that was in the OP1 position, turn it around and screw the lubricated OP2 side (Identified as 5 or 5.1) into your flaring tool head. Using a 17mm wrench, tighten down until the hexagon flat of the Dual Operation Punch sits flush with the Flaring Tool Head.
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7. Once you have completed the steps above, you have completed the double flaring operation.
8. Remove the Dual Operation Threaded Punch from the Flaring Tool Head and then remove the (3) 5mm x .8 x 25 Cap Screws (#1) enough so that you can slip your new flared brake line out.
YOU SHOULD BE ALL SET!

9. Repeat the above steps for each line you intend to make.
Trouble Shooting Section

1. If one of your lines is leaking, you did not complete one of the steps above to make a complete double flare. Retrace your steps.
